CHAPTER 147-H. F. No. 178

An act relating to county roads in certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 160.08.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 160.08, is amended to read:
- 160.08. County roads. Subdivision 1. Maintenance by towns. County roads shall be established, constructed, and improved by county boards. The town through which any county road passes, shall maintain and keep it in repair; except in counties having 150,000 inhabitants or more.
- Subd. 2. Towns in Hennepin County, jurisdiction over county roads. Towns in counties having a population of more than 500,000 inhabitants shall have jurisdiction over county roads passing through the towns for the purpose of exercising the powers specified in Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 169.04, clauses (1) to (6).

Approved March 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 148-H. F. No. 181

An act relating to the salaries of members of town board in certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 367.06.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

- Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 367.06, is amended to read:
- 367.06 Officers, certain towns; salaries. In any town within the following classifications, valuations being exclusive of money and credits, the electors, by a majority vote at any annual town meeting, after notice specifying that the matter is to come before the meeting, may fix the salaries of the chair-

men and supervisors of the town board in amounts not less than as provided in section 367.05, nor more than the amounts authorized in this section. The amounts so fixed shall remain in effect until changed by like action of the electors. The classifications are:

- (1) In all towns having a population of 7,000 or more excluding the population of any cities or villages therein the salary of the supervisors may be \$100 each per month and the salary of the chairman may be \$150 per month;
- (2) In all towns having a population of more than 2,000, an assessed valuation of more than \$5,000,000, and an area of 108 sections of land the salary of the supervisors may be \$75 each per month and the salary of the chairman may be \$80 per month;
- (3) In all towns not included within the foregoing classifications, having a population of more than 2,000 and an assessed valuation of more than \$1,750,000, the salary of each supervisor may be \$35 per month and the salary of the chairman may be \$50 per month;
- (4) In all towns not included within any of the foregoing classifications having a population of more than 600 and an assessed valuation of more than \$1,750,000, the salary of each supervisor may be \$25 per month and the salary of the chairman may be \$35 per month.

Approved March 26, 1951.

CHAPTER 149-H. F. No. 185

An act relating to the rate of tax for town purposes in certain towns; amending Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 275.09.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1949, Section 275.09, is amended to read: